## **ORDINANCE 2023 – 69**

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL FOR DESIGN OF THE MASON MONTGOMERY ROAD AND TYLERSVILLE ROAD INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS FROM PALMER ENGINEERING COMPANY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$369,322 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Mason received (9) letters of interest to design and acquire right-of-way for the Mason Montgomery and Tylersville Intersection Improvements.

WHEREAS, Palmer Engineering Company, submitted the best and most qualified consultant letter of interest to complete the base design for the Mason Montgomery and Tylersville Intersection Improvements and a proposal in an amount not to exceed of \$230,725.

WHEREAS, Palmer Engineering Company also submitted "if authorized" costs to complete ecological study, retaining wall design, and right of way plans and acquisition in an amount not to exceed of \$138,597.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

seven members thereto concurring:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the proposal for the base design and "if authorized" fee for the Mason Montgomery Road and Tylersville Road Intersection Improvements is authorized for Palmer Engineering Company, at the total not to exceed total amount of \$369,322.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute contract documents with Palmer Engineering Company on behalf of the City of Mason.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the Finance Director is authorized to make payment to Palmer Engineering Company, on the basis of approved payment applications, up to the contract amount of \$369,322.

<u>Section 4.</u> That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2023.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council